

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEMARIOL BOYKIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. 157738

Court of Appeals No. 335862

Circuit Court Case No. 03-04460-FC

Filed under AO 2019-6

Plaintiff-Appellee's Supplemental Brief on Appeal
Oral Argument Requested

Christopher R. Becker (P53752)
Kent County Prosecutor

James K. Benison (P54429)
Chief Appellate Attorney

82 Ionia Avenue NW – Suite 450
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 632-6710
james.benison@kentcountymi.gov

Date: October 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities 3

Statement of Jurisdiction 5

Counter-Statement of the Questions Presented 6

counter-Statement of Facts 7

Argument 10

 I. The Court of Appeals decision in *Wines* ignored the legislative sentencing framework and improperly added requirements that are not grounded in the Constitution or the statute. To the extent the decision adds a requirement that sentencing courts need to do more than a normal sentencing, it was wrongly decided. [Court’s requested issues I and II.] 10

 II. To the extent this Court determines that certain steps are required in articulating a term of years sentence, the sentencing court did so. [Court Issue III.] 22

Conclusion and Relief Requested 28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alken-Ziegler, Inc v Waterbury Headers Corp</i> , 461 Mich 219; 600 NW2d 638 (1999)	21
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 LEd2d 875 (2010).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Kansas v Carr</i> , ___ US ___; 136 S Ct 633; 193 LEd2d 535 (2016).....	15
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 LEd2d 407 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , ___ US ___; 136 S Ct 718; 193 LEd2d 599 (2016).....	8, 14, 25
<i>People v Boykin</i> , ___ Mich ___; 959 NW2d 532 (2021)	5, 9
<i>People v Boykin</i> , 474 Mich 941; 706 NW2d 17 (2005)	8
<i>People v Boykin</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued July 14, 2005 (Docket No. 253224)	7
<i>People v Garay</i> , 320 Mich App 29; 903 NW2d 863 (2017), rev'd in part 506 Mich 936 (2020)	16
<i>People v Garay</i> , 506 Mich 936; 949 NW2d 673 (2020)	17
<i>People v Hyatt</i> , 316 Mich App 368; 891 NW2d 549 (2016), rev'd in part by <i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89; 917 NW2d 292 (2018).....	18
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 503 Mich 162; 926 NW2d 796 (2018)	11
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358; 870 NW2d 502 (2015)	20
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630; 461 NW2d 1 (1990).....	10, 19, 21
<i>People v Miller</i> , 498 Mich 13; 869 NW2d 204 (2015)	10
<i>People v Morson</i> , 471 Mich 248; 685 NW2d 203 (2004)	10
<i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89; 917 NW2d 292 (2018).....	18
<i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453; 902 NW2d 327 (2017).....	21
<i>People v Wines</i> , 323 Mich App 343; 916 NW2d 855 (2018), rev'd on other gds 506 Mich 954; 950 NW2d 242 (2020)	passim
<i>People v Wines</i> , 506 Mich 954; 950 NW2d 252 (2020)	10

Roper v Simmons, 543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005) 13
State v Phillips, 74 Ohio St 3d 72; 656 NE2d 643 (1995)..... 15

Statutes

MCL 750.227b 7
MCL 750.316 7
MCL 769.25 9, 11, 17
MCL 769.25a passim
MCL 777.61 20
MCL 777.62 20
MCL 780.765 11

Rules

MCR 2.613 10
MCR 7.303 5
MCR 7.305 5

Constitutional Provisions

MI Const 1963, Art I, § 24 26
US Const, Am VIII passim
